Moody's

Moody's downgrades Parex Bank to Ba1/NP/E+ from Baa3/P-3/D+

1,489 words 11 November 2008 Moody's Investors Service Press Release MOODPR English (c) 2008

Latvia's Mortgage Bank acquires 51% stake in Parex Bank

Moody's Investors Service has today downgraded the bank financial strength rating (BFSR) of **Parex** Bank to E+ from D+, the local and foreign currency long-term bank deposit and debt ratings to Ba1 from Baa3 and the short-term rating to Not Prime from Prime-3. The outlook on the deposit and debt ratings is developing while the BFSR has a stable outlook. At the same time, **Moody**'s has affirmed the ratings of Mortgage and Land Bank of Latvia (Mortgage Bank) at A3/P-2/D- with negative outlook.

Today's rating action follows the announcement on 8 November 2008 that the Latvian government will acquire a 51% stake in Parex Bank via its fully owned bank, Mortgage Bank. The government intervention was in response to Parex Bank's short-term liquidity difficulties in light of adverse market conditions. The government is to be viewed as a temporary shareholder only as it plans to find a strategic investor for the bank. Moody's notes that the transaction is subject to regulatory approval by the EU Competition Council and by Latvia's Financial and Capital Market Commission (FCMC).

The downgrade of the BFSR to E+ from D+ reflects Parex Bank's weakened profitability, stretched capitalisation levels and Moody's concerns with regard to the bank's asset quality development, especially in light of the weakening economic environment in Latvia. In particular, Moody's views Parex Bank as facing increasing challenges due to its high exposure to the real estate sector (both commercial and residential), which could be adversely affected by the current economic slowdown. The rating agency also notes the bank's weakened liquidity position, although this has been now restored following the government intervention.

Parex Bank's profitability weakened in the first half of 2008: its pre-tax, pre-provision income decreased 27% year on year, primarily due to weaker financial income and higher operating expenses. In addition, the combination of weaker internal capital generation and rapid historic growth has put pressure on the bank's capital adequacy. The Tier 1 ratio at end-June 2008 was 7.6%, down from 8.8% at year-end 2007, and the total capital adequacy ratio was 9.1%, down from 9.6% at year-end 2007. In Moody's view, the weakened capitalisation levels have significantly reduced the bank's loan loss absorption capacity.

Parex Bank's asset quality indicators have also weakened in 2008. The ratio of problem loans (i.e. individually impaired and over 90 days past due but not impaired loans) accounted for 3.8% of total loans at end-June 2008, up from 2.4% at end-2007. Moody's expects that the economic downturn -- which is likely to be worse than previously anticipated -- could have a negative impact on the bank's asset quality. At the same time the bank's credit risk concentrations remain high. The bank's real estate management sector exposure accounted for a high 18% of the total loan portfolio (or 175% of Tier 1 capital) at end-June 2008, whilst residential mortgage loans accounted for 17%. Moody's also notes that non-residential clients have historically been a key customer group for the bank on both the asset and liability sides.

The downgrade of Parex Bank's deposit and debt ratings to Ba1 is primarily a result of the downgrade of the BFSR, which has resulted in the bank's baseline credit assessment falling to B1 from Ba1 under Moody's rating methodology. However, following the government's intervention, Moody's now assesses the probability of systemic support for the bank in the event of a stress situation as high. Consequently, the bank's deposit and debt ratings receives a three-notch uplift from its B1 baseline credit assessment.

According to **Moody**'s, the developing outlook on **Parex** Bank's deposit and debt ratings reflects the uncertainties surrounding the bank's future ownership, given that the government has stated its intention to be only a temporary shareholder in the bank. Upward rating pressure could emerge if a higher-rated entity were to make an acquisition proposal. Conversely, downward rating pressure could emerge if attempts to find a strategic investor were unsuccessful or if the bank's franchise were to be further adversely affected by recent events.

The affirmation of Mortgage Bank's ratings reflects **Moody**'s recognition that it will not be a permanent shareholder in **Parex** Bank and will be kept as a fully separate entity; therefore, the acquisition of the stake has no implications for the bank's BFSR and long-term ratings. **Moody**'s notes that it downgraded Mortgage Bank's deposit ratings on 7 November and changed the outlook on all ratings to negative (see separate press release for more details).

Headquartered in Riga, Latvia, Parex Bank reported total assets of LVL3.3 billion (EUR4.6 billion) at the end of June 2008.

Copyright 2008, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates including Moody's Assurance Company, Inc. (together, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind and MOODY'S, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of any such information. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The credit ratings and financial reporting analysis observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities, NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Each rating or other opinion must be weighed solely as one factor in any investment decision made by or on behalf of any user of the information contained herein, and each such user must accordingly make its own study and evaluation of each security and of each issuer and guarantor of, and each provider of credit support for, each security that it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. MOODY'S hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MOODY'S have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MOODY'S for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to \$2,400,000. Moody's Corporation (MCO) and its wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary, Moody's Investors Service (MIS), also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually on Moody's website at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations - Corporate Governance - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited does not hold an Australian financial services licence under the Corporations Act. This credit rating opinion has been prepared without taking into account any of your objectives, financial situation or needs. You should, before acting on the opinion, consider the appropriateness of the opinion having regard to your own objectives, financial situation and needs.

462269

Document MOODPR0020081111e4bb001md